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PC 60 m jooks 
1. Karl Tammeorg 27.03.2002 Elva 8,3 
2. Karel Kaldjärv 25.05.2002 Võnnu 8,7 
3. Rudolf Bellen 20.01.2002 Elva 8,8 
4. Karl Kristjan Robi 2002 Lähte 8,9 
5. Jass Rootsma 18.08.2002 Kambja 9,0 
6. Reno-Rene Padar 15.07.2004 Luunja 9,3 
7. Franz Joseph Sinimäe 6.03.2003 Elva 9,4 
7. Simo Gregor Pleskovski 18.01.2004 Rannu 9,4 
9. Denis Rõzov 22.10.2002 Mehikoorma 9,7 
10. Karl-Joonas Dedov 2004 Rannu 9,8 
11. Kaspar Sovi 25.06.1905 Lähte 9.8 
12. Andri Juhkam 9.02.2004 Võnnu 10,0 
13. Henry Papp 21.10.2004 Rannu 10,1 
 
PB 100 m jooks 
1. Edward Henno 22.05.2001 Elva 12,3 
2. Hans-Andero Kivi 20.03.2000 Ülenurme 12,4 
3. Kert Karsna 5.08.2001 Mehikoorma 13,5 
4. Kaspar Klein 2000 Rõngu 13,6 
5. Karl Reinoja 16.05.2001 Elva 14,0 
5. Gerret Ustav 23.08.2001 Luunja 14,0 
7. Steven Tammesoo 7.03.2001 Luunja 14,2 
8. Kaimar Aali 6.04.2001 Luunja 14,6 
 
PA 100 m jooks 
1. Kristjan Joosep 28.06.1998 Elva 11,5 
2. Karel Sarv 8.07.1998 Lähte 12,1 
3. Janek Alekand 1998 Lähte 12,4 
4. Rauno Sammel 7.12.1999 Elva 12,8 
5. Kaido Margus 1998 Rõngu 13,0 
6. Kristen Loid 22.10.1999 Kambja 13,4 
7. Kevin Vahtramäe 23.09.1998 Võnnu 13,5 
8. Marten Kask 1999 Rõngu 13,7 
9. Ronaldo Liidemaa  Rannu 14,0 
 
MJ 100 m jooks 
1. Urmo Pungar 6.01.1997 Lähte 11,7 
2. Tarmo Veski 24.04.1997 Lähte 11,9 
 
PC 300 m jooks 
1. Karl Tammeorg 27.03.2002 Elva 45,5 
2. Karel Kaldjärv 25.05.2002 Võnnu 49,4 
3. Karl Kristjan Robi 2002 Lähte 50,0 
4. Robin-Johannes Padar 20.08.2002 Luunja 51,7 
5. Henry Hainla 28.04.2002 Luunja 52,8 
6. Kaarel Kiiver 30.08.2003 Luunja 53,6 
7. Jasper Reilson 15.08.2003 Elva 54,4 
8. Kaspar Suvi 1003 Lähte 55,7 
9. Simo Gregor Pleskovski 18.01.2004 Rannu 56,2 
10. Renet Einalo 19.07.2002 Kambja 56,8 
11. Reno-Rene 15.07.2004 Luunja 56,9 
12. Ken-Marti Käos 14.01.2003 Rannu 58,8 
13. Rasmus Kana 21.01.2002 Kambja 1.01,8 
 
 
 



PB 300 m jooks 
1. Edward Henno 22.05.2001 Elva 41,1 
2. Karro Soosaar 25.11.2000 Kambja 45,1 
3. Karl Kõiv 25.06.2000 Ülenurme 45,5 
4. Gerret Ustav 23.08.2001 Luunja 46,1 
5. Kaimar Aali 6.04.2001 Luunja 46,4 
6. Martin Tenno 10.02.2000 Rannu 56,7 
 
PA 400 m jooks 
1. Vladislav Härm 1998 Lähte 56,6 
2. Karlis Kattus 18.11.1998 Luunja 58,2 
3. Anti Privits 1999 Lähte 58,8 
4. Kevin Vahtramäe 23.09.1998 Võnnu 59,7 
5. Rauno Sammel 7.12.1999 Elva 1.01,4 
6. Tauri Tadolder 30.09.1998 Luunja 1.11,2 
 
MJ 400 m jooks 
1. Tarmo Veski 24.04.1997 Lähte 54,7 
 
PB 800 m jooks 
1. Carl-Hans Sammel 14.01.2000 Ülenurme 2.24,8 
2. Rait Reitkam 9.11.2000 Võnnu 2.33,9 
3. Rainet Rebane 2000 Rõngu 2.37,1 
4. Rivo Tennen 24.04.2000 Rannu 2.49,6 
5. Martin Tenno 10.02.2000 Rannu 3.01,7 
6. Marius Kõivik 17.12.2001 Võnnu 3.08,3 
 
PA 800 m jooks 
1. Kristjan Joosep 28.06.1998 Elva 1.05,6 
2. Andres Rosenstein 19.09.1998 Luunja 2.23,0 
3. Mihkel Unt 24.11.1998 Elva 2.23,6 
4. Taavi Tamm 18.08.1998 Lähte 2.24,0 
5. Kristen Loid 22.10.1999 Kambja 2.47,4 
 
MJ 800 m jooks 
1. Erik Kesa 6.07.1996 Lähte 2.22,5 
2. Oliver Osula 23.11.1997 Võnnu 2.30,7 
 
PC kõrgushüpe 
1. Franz Joseph Sinimäe 6.03.2003 Elva 1.30 
2. Rudolf Bellen 20.01.2002 Elva 1.25 
3. Maidu Mägi 17.01.2003 Rannu 1.25 
4. Andri Juhkam  Võnnu 1.15 
5. Ken-Marti Käos 14.01.2003 Rannu 1.15 
 
PB kõrgushüpe 
1. Rando Lang 28.01.2000 Lähte 1.65 
2. Kaido Varik 2000 Rannu 1.55 
3. Ahti Privits  Võnnu 1.50 
4. Tanel Saimre 14.03.2001 Luunja 1.50 
5. Otto Norman Assafrei 9.09.2000 Rannu 1.50 
6. Rait Reitkam 9.11.2000 Võnnu 1.35 
7. Karl Reinoja 16.05.2001 Elva 1.35 
 
PA kõrgushüpe 
1. Hans-Christian Hausenberg 18.09.1998 Ülenurme 1.85 
2. Andri Luik 31.05.1999 Elva 1.70 
3. Rain Saarva 20.11.1998 Ülenurme 1.55 
4. Märt Rosenthal 15.03.1999 Ülenurme 1.50 
5. Egert Tiidor 29.09.1999 Ülenurme 1.50 



6. Andre Varusk 26.08.1998 Ülenurme 1.45 
6. Tauri Tadolder 30.09.1998 Luunja 1.45 
 
MJ kõrgushüpe 
1. Jan Samuel Vogelainen 2.11.1997 Ülenurme 1.80 
2. Kert Mardo 21.11.1997 Võnnu 1.75 
 
PC kaugushüpe 
1. Henry Luik 23.03.2002 Kambja 4.51 
2. Kaspar Suvi 15.02.2003 Lähte 4.26 
3. Karl Kristjan Robi 24.06.1905 Lähte 4.20 
4. Margo-Kristo Rätto 25.03.2002 Lähte 4.20 
5. Maidu Mägi 17.01.2003 Rannu 4.08 
6. Karl-Joonas Dedov 2004 Rannu 3.61 
7. Ken-Marti Käos 14.01.2003 Rannu 3.44 
8. Henry Papp 21.10.2004 Rannu 3.43 
 
PB kaugushüpe  
1. Rando Lang 28.01.2000 Lähte 5.48 
2. Tanel Saimre 14.03.2001 Lähte 5.01 
3. Hans-Andero Kivi 20.03.2000 Ülenurme 4.90 
4. Kert Karsna 5.08.2001 Mehikoorma 4.85 
5. Alex Saaremaa 2000 Rõngu 4.84 
6. Kaidu Variku 2000 Rannu 4.80 
7. Steven Tammesoo 7.03.2001 Luunja 4.75 
 
PA kaugushüpe 
1. Karel Sarv 1998 Lähte 5.24 
2. Marten Kask 1999 Rõngu 5.14 
3. Taavi Tamm 18.08.1998 Lähte 4.80 
 
MJ kaugushüpe 
1. Urmo Pungar 6.01.1997 Lähte 6.16 
2. Tarmo Veski 6.07.1996 Lähte 5.49 
 
PB kuulitõuge 4kg 
1. Tanel Saimre 14.03.2001 Luunja 10.99 
2. Martin Rosenthal 26.06.2002 Ülenurme 9.13 
3. Imre Pärn 2001 Rannu 8.51 
4. Egon Puksa 31.10.2000 Luunja 7.68 
5. Oliver Kruuse 11.05.2001 Rannu 6.76 
 
PA kuulitõuge 5kg 
1. Roman Kaasik 22.08.1998 Ülenurme 12.34 
2. Sken Heidemann 9.02.1998 Ülenurme 11.67 
3. Andri Luik 31.05.1999 Elva 11.52 
4. Hannes Must 1999 Rõngu 11.45 
5. Andreas Möksi 14.09.1999 Ülenurme 10.34 
6. Tauri Tadolder 30.09.1998 Luunja 10.21 
 
MJ kuulitõuge 6kg 
1. Christian Kalme 26.01.1997 Ülenurme 13.72 
 
PA kettaheide 1kg 
1. Hans-Christian Hausenberg 18.09.1998 Ülenurme 45.06 
2. Kent Serikov 25.04.1998 Ülenurme 41.43 
3. Roman Kaasik 22.08.1998 Ülenurme 40.26 
4. Kaido Margus 1998 Rõngu 25.14 
 
 



MJ kettaheide 1,75kg 
1. Romet Room  Ülenurme 42.62 
2. Christian Kalme 26.01.1997 Ülenurme 35.83 
 
PB odavise 500g 
1. Rando Lang 2000 Lähte 45.60 
2. Joonas Laks 2000 Rõngu 35.14 
3. Mart Veski 2001 Lähte 28.29 
4. Kristo Kauts 2001 Rannu 24.93 
5. Andres Varik 2001 Rannu 22.54 
6. Imre Pärn 2001 Rannu 19.48 
 
PA odavise 600g 
1. Hans-Christian Hausenberg 18.09.1998 Ülenurme 58.58 
2. Kent Serikov 25.04.1998 Ülenurme 50.04 
3. Sken eidemann 9.02.1998 Ülenurme 36.75 
4. Andres Rosenstein 19.09.1998 Luunja 36.47 
 
MJ odavise 700g 
1. Romet Room 30.03.1997 Ülenurme 37.10 
2. Urmo Pungar 6.01.1997 Lähte 35.40 
 
PC pallivise 
1. Margo-Kristo Rätto 3.05.2002 Lähte 44.25 
2. Karmo Müür 20.08.2004 Luunja 42.10 
3. Kaarel Kiiver 30.08.2003 Luunja 41.95 
4. Remi Soo 16.02.2004 Luunja 40.45 
5. Riho Kübard 12.08.2003 Luunja 39.90 
6. Denis Rõžov 22.10.2002 Mehikoorma 34.80 
7. Karl-Joonas Dedov 2004 Rannu 34.45 
 
PB 4x100 m 
1. Ülenurme Gümnaasium 55,4 
 Erik Sarik, Rauno Sammel, Hans Andero Kivi, Karl Markus Kõivastik 
2. Rannu Kool 56.9 
 Kristo Kauts, Rivo Tennen, Oliver Kruuse, Otto-Norman Assafrei 
 
PA 4x100 m 
1. Ülenurme Gümnaasium 47,2 
 Sander Saluveer, Kent Serikov, Daniel Tedremaa, Hans-Christian Hausenberg 
2. Elva Gümnaasium 48,8 
 Andri Luik, Mihkel Unt, Rauno Sammel, Kristjan Joosep 
3. Lähte Ühisgümnaasium 49,4 
 Anti Privits, Karel Sarv, Janek Alekand, Vladislav Härm 
4. Rannu Kool 55,3 
 Ronaldo Liidemaa, Mati Lensment, Kaido Varik, Maidu Klopets 
 
MJ 4x100 m 
1. Ülenurme Gümnaasium 47,6 
 Oskar Vaher, Romet Room, Germo Pärli, Jan Samuel Vogelainen 
 
TC 60 m jooks 
1. Mona Saar 4.05.2002 Võnnu  9,0 
2. Laivi Põldoja 6.08.2002 Rannu 9,0 
3. Janely Tensok 14.08.2002 Elva  9,1 
4. Elis Saar 19.02.2003 Rannu 9,2 
5. Kaisa Vom 10.03.2002 Ülenurme 9,2 
6. Astrid Uus 19.03.2002 Luunja 9,3 
7. Elise Täär 24.02.2002 Rannu 9,6 
8. Taire Pungar 27.07.2003 Mehikoorma 9,7 



9. Aljona Karpuhhina  Võnnu  9,8 
9. Cristin Norre 21.06.2003 Kambja 9,8 
11. Liina Fokin 5.09.2003 Mehikoorma 9,9 
12. Iiris Rehme 28.02.2004 Elva  10,0 
12. Sirli Siret Sepping 18.08.2003 Mehikoorma 10,0 
14. Kadri Vassila 2002 Rõngu 10,1 
15. Jennifer Makko 4.06.2003 Luunja 10,3 
15. Karmen Virkus 27.03.2004 Rannu 10,3 
17. Kirsti Himmaste 22.11.2003 Rannu 10,4 
 
TB 100 m jooks 
1. Jaana Otsa 3.07.2001 Võnnu 13,6 
2. Eliise Anijalg 2001 Lähte 13,8 
3. Egle Tohver 2000 Rõngu 14,0 
4. Helery Hindriksoo 10.01.2001 Kambja 14,2 
5. Maria Runno 4.08.2001 Võnnu 14,8 
7. Mariah Rodima 25.05.2001 Võnnu 15,1 
8. Egle Oolberg 8.1..2001 Luunja 16,5 
9. Melani Alliksaar 8.06.2001 Kambja 17,3 
 
TA 100 m jooks 
1. Eliise Saarepera 5.06.1998 Lähte 13,3 
2. Agne Vaalmäe 1999 Rõngu 14,9 
3. Kätlin Kiima 29.08.1999 Mehikoorma 15,3 
4. Grete Pakler 11.01.1999 Luunja 15,7 
 
TC 300 m jooks 
1. Gerda Kõvamaa 18.06.2002 Ülenurme 48,9 
2. Elise Täär 24.02.2002 Rannu 52,7 
3. Eliise Laur 1.12.2002 Võnnu 53,3 
4. Liina Fokin 5.09.2003 Mehikoorma 55,5 
5. Grete Grepp 28.05.2003 Kambja 58,1 
6. Aljona Karpuhhina  Võnnu 1.00,4 
7. Kristina Roots  Luunja 1.02,8 
8. Sirli Siret Sepping 19.08.2003 Mehikoorma 1.08,9 
 
TB 300 m jooks 
1. Fee-Marlen Mägi 26.07.2000 Elva 46,8 
2. Jaana Otsa 3.07.2001 Võnnu 48,2 
3. Elina Luik 1.07.2000 Rannu 49,9 
4. Helge Kalde 20.04.2000 Kambja 59,3 
5. Triinu Tollimägi 10.05.2000 Kambja 1.00,6 
 
TA 400 m jooks 
1. Pilleri Sei 23.05.1998 Ülenurme 1.13,4 
 
TB 800 m jooks 
1. Triinu Tollimägi 10.05.2000 Kambja 3.18,6 
 
TC kõrgushüpe 
1. Loore-Marta Kaljuvee 17.03.2003 Elva 1.30 
2. Keitlin Kitsing 29.10.2002 Võnnu 1.25 
3. Eliise Laur 1.12.2002 Võnnu 1.20 
 
TB kõrgushüpe 
1. Brita-Lii Sei 15.11.2000 Ülenurme 1.35 
2. Signe Juškina 22.12.2000 Rannu 1.35 
3. Helge Kalde 20.04.2000 Kambja 1.30 
 
 



TA kõrgushüpe 
1. Pilleri Sei 23.05.1998 Ülenurme 1.45 
2. Grete Pakler 11.01.1999 Luunja 1.40 
 
NJ kõrgushüpe 
1. Kärt Kokk 15.04.1997 Ülenurme 1.30 
 
TC kaugushüpe 
1. Laivi Põldoja 6.08.2002 Rannu 4.34 
2. Gerda Kõvamaa 18.06.2002 Ülenurme 4.22 
3. Loore-Marta Kaljuvee 19.03.2003 Rannu 4.15 
4. Eliise Saago 7.03.2002 Lähte 4.00 
5. Jennifer Makko 4.06.2003 Luunja 3.96 
6. Mona Saar 4.05.2002 Võnnu 3.95 
7. Eliise Laur 1.12.2002 Võnnu 3.86 
8. Kerti Peep 2.03.2003 Rannu 3.81 
9. Elise Täär 24.02.2002 Rannu 3.70 
10. Kerttu Loid 31.12.2002 Kambja 3.55 
11. Kerttu Ilves 4.08.2003 Kambja 3.42 
12. Elis Saar 19.02.2003 Rannu 3.40 
13. Karmen Virkus 27.03.2004 Rannu 3.30 
14. Taire Pungar 27.07.2003 Mehikoorma 3.30 
15. Kirsti Himmaste 22.11.2003 Rannu 3.25 
 
TB kaugushüpe 
1. Fee-Marlen Mägi 26.07.2000 Elva 4.85 
2. Eliise Anijalg 3.10.2001 Lähte 4.55 
3. Jaana Otsa 3.07.2001 Võnnu 4.48 
4. Elina Luik 1.07.2000 Rannu 4.22 
5. Egle Tohver 2000 Rõngu 4.22 
6. Brita Lii Sei 15.11.2000 Ülenurme 4.15 
7. Kätlin Karjus 2000 Rõngu 4.08 
8. Helery Hindriksoo 10.01.2001 Kambja 3.91 
9. Mariah Rodima 25.05.2001 Võnnu 3.55 
10. Maria Runno 4.08.2001 Võnnu 3.49 
 
TA kaugushüpe 
1. Eliise Saarepera 5.06.1998 Lähte 4.90 
2. Pilleri Sei 23.05.1998 Ülenurme 4.37 
3. Birgit Rosenthal 3.03.1998 Ülenurme 4.28 
4. Ingrid Mitt 17.08.1998 Ülenurme 4.00 
5. Kätlin Kiima 29.08.1999 Mehikoorma 3.76 
6. Marion Villak 23.11.1999 Võnnu 3.69 
 
NJ kaugushüpe 
1. Kärt Kokk  15.04.1997 Ülenurme 4.47 
2. Grenelin Herlis Raud 9.06.1997 Ülenurme 4.37 
 
TC pallivise 
1. Kaisa Vau 10.03.2002 Ülenurme 42.30 
2. Keitlin Kitsing 29.10.2002 Võnnu 40.12 
3. Laivi Põldoja 6.08.2002 Rannu 38.76 
4. Janely Tensok 14.08.2002 Elva 33.67 
5. Angelika Pohla 29.01.2002 Luunja 29.14 
6. Kadri Vassila 2002 Rõngu 28.90 
7. Grete Grepp 28.05.2003 Kambja 27.02 
8. Kristina Roots 25.08.2002 Luunja 20.67 
9. Andrea Lääts 13.02.2003 Luunja 24.33 
10. Eliise Altmäe 19.10.2001 Luunja 29.84 
v.v. Egle Oolberg 8.11.2001 Luunja 29.95 



 
TB kuulitõuge 3kg 
1. Helen Ülper 30.05.2000 Rannu 9.85 
2. Helena Haga 5.12.2001 Lähte 8.79 
3. Triin Ojasaar 11.01.2000 Võnnu 8.59 
4. Egle Oolberg 8.11.2002 Luunja 7.69 
5. Eliise Altmäe 19.10.2001 Luunja 7.33 
 
TA kuulitõuge 3kg 
1. Marion Villak 29.11.1999 Võnnu 7.98 
2. Kaili Silland 1998 Rõngu 7.63 
3. Kätlin Kiima 29.08.1999 Mehikoorma 7.53 
 
NJ kuulitõuge 4kg 
1. Heidi Haga 2.03.1997 Lähte 9.89 
2. Kristel Zovo 5.08.1997 Võnnu 7.42 
 
TA kettaheide 1kg 
1. Margit Kalk 16.06.1999 Ülenurme 32.47 
v.v. Angelik Pohla 29.01.2002 Luunja 16.80 
 
NJ kettaheide 1kg 
1. Heidi Haga 2.03.1997 Lähte 28.45 
 
TB odavise 400g 
1. Helen Ülper 30.05.2000 Rannu 34.50 
2. Triin Ojasaar 11.03.2000 Võnnu 23.52 
 
NJ odavise 600g 
1. Heidi Haga 2.03.1997 Lähte 28.88 
2. Grenelin Herlis Raud 9.06.1997 Ülenurme 22.17 
3. Kristel Zovo 5.08.1997 Võnnu 18.94 
 
TB 4x100 m 
1. Kambja Põhikool 1.05,5 
 Helery Hindriksoo, Melani Alliksaar, Helge Kalde, Triinu Tollimägi 
 
TA 4x100 m 
1. Ülenurme Gümnaasium 56,4 
 Pilleri Sei, Birgit Rosenthal, Ingrid Mitt, Margit Kalk 
2. Rõngu Keskkool 59,7 
 Egle Tohver, Kätlin Karjus, Elsbet Pedaja, Agne Vaalmäe 
 
NJ 4x100 m 
1. Ülenurme Gümnaasium 57,7 
 Kärt Kokk, Grenelin Herlis Raud, Arcette Arends, Deivi Tuusis 
 
C-kl. pendelteatejooks 
1. Ülenurme Gümnaasium 56,7 
 Anette Taivere, Kaspar Arvi,  Laura Liis Hallik, Patrik Ehaste 
 Kaisa Vau, Elvis Värva, Gerda Kõvamaa, Rando Kleimann 
2. Kambja Põhikool 57,0 
 Christin Norre, Henry Lukk, Kerttu Loid, Jass Rootsma 
 Kerttu Ilves, Renet Einalo, Grete Grepp, Rasmus Kana 
3. Rannu Keskkool 57,2 
 Laivi Põldoja, Ken-Marti Käos, Elise Täär, Mäidu Mägi 
 Elis Saar, Henry Papp, Kerti Peep, Karl Joonas Dedov 
4. Luunja Keskkool 1.00,8 
 Astrid Uus, Reno-Rene Padar, Andrea Lääts, Robin-Johannes Padar 
 Kristina Roots, Henry Hainla, Jennifer Makko, Kaarel Kiiver 


